
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

**SHARI KINSETH AND RICKY KINSETH, co-executors of the estate of LARRY
KINSETH, deceased,**
Plaintiff-Appellee/Cross-Appellants,

v.

WEIL-MCLAIN,
Defendant-Appellant/Cross-Appellee,

and

STATE OF IOWA, ex. rel., CIVIL REPARATIONS TRUST FUND,
Intervenor.

Iowa Court of Appeals Decision Filed April 19, 2017

RESISTANCE TO APPLICATION FOR FURTHER REVIEW

William R. Hughes, Jr.
Robert M. Livingston, AT0004728
Stuart Tinley Law Firm, LLP
310 West Kaneshville Blvd., Second Floor
Council Bluffs, Iowa 51503
Tel: 712.322.4033 Fax: 712.322.6243
rlivingston@stuarttinley.com
whughes@stuarttinley.com

Richard C. Godfrey, P.C., *pro hac vice*
Scott W. Fowkes, P.C., *pro hac vice*
Howard M. Kaplan, *pro hac vice*
Ryan J. Moorman, *pro hac vice*
Kirkland & Ellis LLP
300 North LaSalle
Chicago, Illinois 60654
Tel: 312.862.2000 Fax: 312.862.2200
richard.godfrey@kirkland.com
scott.fowkes@kirkland.com
howard.kaplan@kirkland.com
ryan.moorman@kirkland.com

Edward J. McCambridge, *pro hac vice*
Jason P. Eckerly, *pro hac vice*
Segal McCambridge Singer & Mahoney
233 S. Wacker Drive, Suite 5500
Chicago, IL 60606
Tel: 312.645.7800 Fax: 312.645.7711
emccambridge@smsm.com
jeckerly@smsm.com

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT/CROSS-APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	i
<u>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</u>	iv
STATEMENT RESISTING FURTHER REVIEW	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. THE COURT OF APPEALS CORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT WEIL-MCLAIN IS NOT JUDICIALLY ESTOPPED AND DID NOT WAIVE ITS RIGHT TO APPEAL.....	7
II. THE COURT OF APPEALS CORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT WEIL-MCLAIN’S MOTIONS FOR MISTRIAL WERE TIMELY.	10
III. THE CUMULATIVE IMPACT OF IMPROPER STATEMENTS DURING CLOSING ARGUMENT WARRANTED REVERSAL.	13
A. The Court of Appeals applied the proper standard.	14
B. Plaintiffs’ counsel repeatedly referred to Weil-McLain’s wealth and corporate power during closing argument.....	17
C. Plaintiffs’ counsel’s improper send-a-message arguments were prejudicial.	19
IV. THE COURT OF APPEALS CORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT MCDONNELL & MILLER SHOULD HAVE BEEN INCLUDED ON THE VERDICT FORM.....	21
A. The Court of Appeals’ decision does not conflict with this Court’s precedent.	21
B. The Court of Appeals’ decision was not error.	23
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONT'D)

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE OF COST	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	26
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Andrews v. Struble</i> , 178 N.W.2d 391 (Iowa 1970)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Conn v. Alfstad</i> , 801 N.W.2d 33 (Iowa Ct. App. 2011)	14
<i>Duder v. Shanks</i> , 689 N.W.2d 214 (Iowa 2004)	7
<i>Mays v. C. Mac Chambers, Co.</i> , 490 N.W.2d 800 (Iowa 1992)	14
<i>Rosenberger Enters., Inc. v. Ins. Serv. Corp.</i> , 541 N.W.2d 904 (Iowa Ct. App. 1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sandomierski v. Fixemer</i> , 163 Neb. 716 (1957)	11
<i>Schettler v. Iowa Dist. Court for Carroll Cnty.</i> , 509 N.W.2d 459 (Iowa 1993)	8
<i>State v. Duncan</i> , 710 N.W.2d 34 (Iowa 2006)	7, 8, 9
<i>State v. Romeo</i> , 542 N.W.2d 543 (Iowa 1996)	10
<i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Hedlund</i> , 740 N.W.2d 192 (Iowa 2007)	7
<i>Vasconez v. Mills</i> , 651 N.W.2d 48 (Iowa 2002)	22
<i>Vennerberg Farms, Inc. v. IGF Ins. Co.</i> , 405 N.W.2d 810 (Iowa 1987)	7
<i>Whittenburg v. Werner Enters. Inc.</i> , 561 F.3d 1122 (10th Cir. 2009)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

Page(s)

Wolbers v. Finley Hosp.,
673 N.W.2d 728 (Iowa 2003)22

Statutes

Iowa Code § 614.1(11) (2016).....5

Rules

Iowa R. App. P. 6.1103(1)(b)(1)-(4).....6, 13
